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MODULE PLANNING FRAMEWORK

	THEME:  Housing

	Module: Renting an Apartment

	Skills
	Listening

CLB 4
	Speaking

CLB 4
	Reading

CLB 4
	Writing

CLB 4 

	Real World Task Goals
	Make a short phone call to inquire about an apartment rental

	Make a short phone call to inquire about an apartment rental
	Read rental ads on line
	Fill out an application for tenancy

	Content Information Focus
	Rights of potential tenant to know what is included in the rent 

The role and location of Manitoba Residential Tenancies Branch


	Difference in types of housing and what is covered by the rent


	Importance of completeness and accuracy of information

Knowing that you have to fill out a form to apply to be a tenant 

An application for tenancy is not a rental agreement

	CLB Competency/ies
	I. Social Interaction

· Identify specific factual details and inferred meanings in…short phone calls

	III. Suasion

· Request assistance (information) in a service or sales situation
IV. Information
· Express preference (re appointment time for viewing apartment)
	III. Business/service texts

· Get information from short business …notices…
	III. Business/service messages
· Fill out simple forms 

	Genre
	Service encounter
	Service encounter
	Rental Ad
	Application Form

	Text Structure/Features
	Purpose: to get information; to arrange a viewing (appointment)

Tone: business-like
	Purpose: to get information; to arrange a viewing (appointment)

Tone: business-like
	Features: descriptive phrases, abbreviations.

Stages/format: location, size, amenities availability, contact info
	Features: sections, headings, for rental agency only



	Language Focus
	Grammar
Possible landlord responses to inquires, such as:

Yes, I’m the manager.

Yes, it’s still available.
No, but I have another unit available.

Do you “wanna” come look at it today?

It’s $650 a month.

Utilities are included.

The damage deposit is $325. 
Vocabulary and pronunciation related to landlord comments and questions


	Functions
Business greeting: This is … Hello, can I speak to the manager please?

Expressing purpose of call: I am phoning about…; I am calling about…

Grammar
Possible Yes/No and WH questions:

Is it still available?

Can I see it today?

What is included?

Is there parking?

How much is the rent?
Is it close to schools/shopping/bus stop?
Is there a washer and dryer on each floor?

Stress and Intonation
Related to questions
	Vocabulary
Utilities

Hydro/Gas

Cable

Water

Heat

Parking/Underground parking

Rental Form

Appliances

1 bedroom apartment

house/bachelor/

townhouse

Week to week

Month to month

Abbreviations:
Bach/1 BR

baths

avail immed.

Refs. Reqd.

$450/mo

Prkg incl.

AC

Apt. 

$577 + util.
	Vocabulary
References

Suite No.

Current/Previous Address

Source of Income/Employer

Credit Reference

Emergency contact person

Signature

Damage/Security deposit

	Language and Learning Strategies
	Look at the apartment ads and guess cost based on neighbourhood and apartment size

Recognize reductions

Listen for key information 

Ask for clarification
	Practise unfamiliar words and phrases several times before calling
Use Canadian-style number grouping when saying phone number, i.e. 493 27 76, not 49-32-77-6
Memory – Prior to call, make a list of important questions to ask 
Use appropriate word stress for questions
	Scan for specific information
Guess abbreviations used in context

Look up new words in a dictionary


	Look over form before beginning to fill it in

Print clearly

Use accurate and updated information

Use ink

	Essential Skill Focus
· ES-focused teaching strategies 
	Oral Communication, Document Use, Thinking Skills and Numeracy, Reading Text (Scanning), Computer Use, Document Use, 

	· 
	Working with Others (Work with a Partner) – With a partner, look at apartment ads and brainstorm possible questions you could ask on the phone. Information gap: Each student in the pair should have a calendar marked with different times available and negotiate and express preference about a time for viewing the apartment, using the phrases: I can/can’t see it______; I’d rather see it _______.  

Working with Others (Work in a Team), Thinking Skills (Critical Thinking) – In groups, students look at different rental ads from a local newspaper and negotiate to choose two that they consider the best choices. Explain the reasons for their choices.

	Teaching Resources & Materials
	Tape recorder

Taped dialogue

Calendar

Teacher prepared comprehension questions
	Apartment ads
Calendar

Cue cards

Teacher prepared dialogue with sentence stems 
	Variety of rental ads

List of requirements
	Application Form for tenancy



	Outcome Assessment Task
	Listen to different taped phone conversations between a landlord and potential tenant and respond correctly to comprehension questions about the apartment
	Using a variety of authentic apartment ads, phone about availability, price of rent and location
Share answers and organize information in a chart 
	Find ads that match the requirements outlined in provided scenarios
	Successfully and independently fill out a simple application for tenancy 
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